





Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners
Sycamore Park District
Tuesday, September 23, 2014

The regular meeting of the Sycamore Park District Board of Commissioners, DeKalb County,
Illinois, held at the Sycamore Park District Maintenance Building located at 435 Airport Road in
Sycamore, lllinois is called to order at 6:04 p.m. on Tuesday, September 23, 2014.

Will the recording secretary please call the roll.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are physically present and will be
participating in the meeting in person: Commissioners Kroeger, Schulz, Tucker, and Strack.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are not physically present, but will be
participating in the meeting via video and/or audio conferencing: None.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are not physically present, and will not be
participating in the meeting: Commissioner Graves — arrived at 6:21 pm..

Staff members present were Director Dan Gibble, Bart Desch, Jeff Donahoe, Jackie
Hienbuecher, Kirk Lundbeck, and Recording Secretary Jeanette Freeman.

Guests at the Board meeting were:
Scott Buzzard — CAC Chair

Regular and Consent Agenda Approval —

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve the Regular Agenda and Consent Agenda.
Commissioner Kroeger seconded the Motion.

Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent at this time.

Approval of Minutes —

Motion
Commissioner Kroeger moved to approve the August 26, 2014 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Commissioner Schulz seconded the Motion.

Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent at this time.
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Petition and Public Comment - None

Claims and Accounts Approval

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve and pay the bills in the amount of $144,434.76.
Commissioner Kroeger seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent at this time.

Correspondence

e Michael Poorten — Staff Thank You
e McLaren Manor Townhome Association Thank You
e Sycamore Chamber — Rose Treml — Pumpkin Festival 10K

Positive Feedback/Reports —

e Commissioner Tucker noted Concessions is going very well. She also thanked the staff.
She is really enjoying going out and doing the presentations.

e President Strack noted we should find a way to get state recognition for the video.

e Commissioner Schulz noted the board had the goal of giving the same, clear concise
message and feels the video does this. Everyone is walking away impressed with the
level and it is a great reflection of the District as a whole.

e President Strack noted he heard the fireworks was a huge success.

e Commissioner Kroeger also commented that he received a lot of thank yous from people
at the park and afterward regarding the fireworks

e Director Gibble noted there were a lot of kids. He and Supt. of Recreation Desch have
already discussed that this will become a family oriented event. Maybe adding more
things next year.

e Commissioner Schulz noted she has had great feedback on a class reunion held at the
Clubhouse

Monthly Presentation — Supt. of Golf Operations Kirk Lundbeck — Comparing Groupon to
Golf Now. Kirk passed out information that shows more in depth comparisons. He went on to
explain the difference between Golf Now and Groupon. Groupon is not all seasoned golfers,
whereas Golf Now is more seasoned golfers. He started Golf Now last year and been heavier
this year. The revenue is better through Golf Now and there are never walk ons.

President Strack noted officially that Commissioner Graves arrives at 6:21 pm.
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Monthly Presentation — Supt. of Golf Operations Kirk Lundbeck — Comparing Groupon to
Golf Now — cont’d — Commissioner Kroeger noted the Golf Now website is very easy to
navigate. President Strack noted he has talked to people who has golfed here for the first time
and noted they were very impressed and coming back.

OLD BUSINESS

Review of Timeline/Calendar for Fall — Director Gibble noted he wanted to go over dates the
board had things they wanted to converse about. .

Update on Tile Work in Farm Fields — Director Gibble noted he has asked the County to keep
him updated on the status on the homeowner’s steps to correct the problem. The County has
informed him that the resident turned in core samples and these did not pass. He wanted to let
the Board know that he will stay in contact with the County until this is resolved. He noted that
our tile has been replaced and Supt. of Parks Donahoe dusted the field as required.

Update on Progress of ADA/Parking Lot Work — Director Gibble noted the trail to the
baseball diamonds and to the soccer fields is complete. Their surveyor also came out and
finished the staking for the parking lot. There is work here that will help with water drainage.
Supt of Park Donahoe noted that the contractor has been good to work with and has done a good
job in the neighborhoods. Director Gibble noted he has done a press release about this, put it on
the website, Facebook and gave to the school to put in back packs. He also noted people have
asked him how we have the money to do this but not the things in Vision 20/20. He has told
them we are using a specific tax for ADA work and have been saving for several years to do the
work.

Quarterly Review of Goal Progress — President Strack noted the level of detail is great. Office
Manager Freeman noted the information comes from the Superintendents and she just puts
together.

Quarterly Review of Capital Funds/Projects — Supt. of Finance Hienbuecher noted she is just
updating where we are with the capital items. Commissioner Tucker noted she appreciates the
format and President Strack noted the big savings was in the tech study and the backstop
improvements.
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NEW BUSINESS

Review of and Approval of Change Order #2 for Phase 2 Paving and ADA Work — Director
Gibble noted he feels important to let the Board know about this change order. He noted this
change would allow the construction company to install an extension near the edge of the east
parking lot. We would then do a wetland prairie planting in this area. When the paver did the
work last year the grade was not correct. This has created a flat spot and he is working with the
City and engineers to resolve the problem. We withheld $5000 from the contract because of this
problem.

Motion
Commissioner Tucker moved to approve the change order in the amount of $9,408.15 for
Copenhaver Construction. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Schulz.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 5-0.

First Review of Language for Subdivision Agreement with Shodeen Development — Director
Gibble noted he is talking about Reston Ponds and Parkside Preserves. The future park with a
small and large dirt pile on it is land dedications from two different developers. With Parkside
Preserve the Krpans gave us the deed. Reston Ponds is with Shodeen and we do not have the
deed to the property. They have told him they have no plans to move the dirt pile. Meanwhile
the City Manager wants us to get the dirt piles gone and then put in a park. The authority rests
with the City to get the park site work done to grade/finish, and they are the only ones legally
that can enforce this. Commissioner Schulz noted the meeting with the Reston Ponds
Homeowners was great because we were able to give them the correct information about all of
this. Director Gibble noted he has drafted an agreement with some interim actions with
Shodeen, but Shodeen has indicated that they disagree with all of it. President Strack noted we
need to approach Shodeen and Krpan in a positive manner, but we should not yield.
Commissioner Schulz asked how long the annexations are good forPresident Strack noted the
Board is in support of what Director Gibble is doing.
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Authorization for Source of Funds for Carls Farm Property Debt Certificate Payment —
Director Gibble noted we are making our first payment on the two year loan to acquire the Carls
Farm. He wanted to make sure there was consensus on the Board where the funds would come
from. He is asking for official action to source the funds from our donation funds.

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve payment of the debt certificate from the
Donation Fund. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Kroeger.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 5-0.

Announcement of April 7, 2015 Commissioner-Election — Director Gibble noted there is no
formal public notice required to announce there is an upcoming election and that you can
petition. He likes to have a public record of it though. There are three positions up for election
next April 7, 2015 — Ann Tucker, Daryl Graves and Bill Kroeger. The petition period begins
today.

Public Input - None

Motion
The Board adjourned the Regular Session at 7:02 p.m. on a motion made by
Commissioner Schulz. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Tucker.
Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 5-0.

Respectfully Submitted,
Jeanette Freeman

Recording Secretary
Sycamore Park District



DATE: 10/21/2014
TIME: 11:31:03
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VENDOR # INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION
ATIRGAS AIRGAS USA LLC
9920880562
01 CYLINDER LEASE
CITY CITY OF SYCAMORE
AUG 14 SALES TAX
01 SALES TAX
02 SALES TAX
03 SALES TAX
04 SALES TAX
SEPT 2014
01 CLUBHOUSE CITY SALES TAX
02 BEV CART CITY SALES TAX
03 BB CONC CITY SALES TAX
04 CATERING CITY SALES TAX
CONS CONSERV FS
1968492-IN
01 DIESEL - GOLF
02 DIESEL - PARKS
03 DIESEL - SC
1968493-1IN
01 GASOLINE~-GOLF
02 GASOLINE-PARKS
03 GASOLINE-SC
04 GASOLINE-TRUCKS
EUCL EUCLID BEVERAGE LTD.
2454009101
01 MILLER LITE
02 MGD64
03 MGD
04 COORS LITE
05 KEG
06 KEG RETURN
07 SHIPPING
6928614882

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM

ACCOUNT NUMBER

101500076500

303000116852
303100116852
303400116852
303500116852

303000116852
303100116852
303300116852
303500116852

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515
101500076515

303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086634

09/24/2014

INV.

| ﬁs*ﬁ%«.ﬂ\:

TO 10/20/2014

08/01/14

08/31/14

10/20/14

09/29/14

09/29/14

10/10/14

09/19/14

DATE

00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000217
00000217
00000217
00000217
00000217
00000217
00000217

CHECK #

54127

54099

54131

54119

54119

54120

54094

CHK DATE CHECK AMT

10/15/14 110.00
VENDOR TOTAL:
09/30/14 411.00

10/20/14

275.00

VENDOR TOTAL:

10/10/14 1,727.70

10/10/14

1,727.70

VENDOR TOTAL:

10/10/14 375.20

09/26/14 537.40

PAGE: 1

INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

110.00
110.00

110.00

411.00
291.00
83.00
19.00
18.00

275.00
192.00
19.00
10.00
54.00

686.00

103.47
531.74
386.89
184.84

624.23
149.29
10.07
12.50
452,37

727.70

375.20
118.40
14.80
29.60
118.40
121.00
-30.00
3.00

537.40
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FROM 09/24/2014

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TO 10/20/2014

INV. DATE

CHECK #

PAGE: 2

CHK DATE CHECK AMT INVOICE AMT/

ITEM AMT

DATE: 10/21/2014
TIME: 11:31:03
ID: AP450000.wWow
(o2}
VENDOR # INVOICE #
6928614882
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
GAIAMAME GAIAM AMERICA
SNS100157867
01
GENOABU GENOA BUSINES
205570IN
01
205571IN
01
HORN HORNUNG'S PRO
333525
01
ILL1 ILLINOIS DEPT
AUG 14 SALES
01
02
03
04
05
10112770064
01
02

MGD

MILLER LITE

COORS LITE

KEG BEER

KEG RETURN

MIKES LEMONADE
MIKES BLACK CHERRY
SHIPPING

S, INC.

AEROBIC SUPPLIES

S FORMS

ENVELOPES-OVITZ PARK INVITE

INVITATINO-OVITZ PARK

GOLF SALES INC.

Z GRIPS
REVENUE
TAX

SALES TAX
SALES TARX
SALES TAX
SALES TAX
SALES TARX

SERVICE CHARGE
SERVICE CHARGE

303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086634
303000086635
303000086635

205660006216

101000046214

101000046214

501000001303

504000116852
303000116852
303100116852
303400116852
303500116852

101000056306
201000056306

09/19/14

09/22/14

09/30/14

09/30/14

10/08/14

08/31/14

09/11/14

00000201
00000201
00000201
00000201
00000201
00000201
00000201
00000201

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000

54094

54102

54103

54103

54129

54100

54101

09/26/14 537.40 537.40
29.60
118.40
118.40
242.00
-30.00
28.00
28.00

3.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 912.60

54.93 54.93

54.93

10/01/14

VENDOR TOTAL: 54.93

10/01/14 100.23 52.15

52.15
10/01/14

100.23 48.08

48.08

VENDOR TOTAL: 100.23

118.38
118.38

10/15/14 118.38

VENDOR TOTAL: 118.38

09/30/14 2,120.00 2,120.00
444.00
1,187.00
338.00
76.00
75.00
09/30/14 108.53 108.53
54.26

54.27
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VENDOR # INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM 09/24/2014

ACCOUNT NUMBER

INV.

TO 10/20/2014

DATE

P.0O. NUM

CHECK # CHK DATE

CHECK AMT

PAGE: 3

INVOICE AMT/

ITEM AMT

SEPT 2014
01 PRO SHOP STATE SALES TAX
02 CLUBHOUSE STATE SALES TAX
03 BEV CART STATE SALES TAX
04 BB CONC STATE SALES TAX
05 CATERING STATE SALES TAX

MIDWESTM MIDWEST MUSEUM OF NATURAL HIST

OSCAR INST 2014
01 PAYMENT FOR OSCAR INSTRUCTION

OF OFFICE DEPOT

730973303001
01 D BATTERIES
02 D BATTERIES
03 SCOTCH TAPE
04 SCOTCH TAPE
05 SMALL PAPER CLIPS
06 SMALL PAPER CLIPS
07 JUMBO PAPER CLIPS
08 JUMBO PAPER CLIPS
09 COUNTERFEIT DETECTOR
10 ENVELOPES 9X12
11 ORANGE PAPER
12 GREEN PAPER
13 YELLOW PAPER

01 CALENDAR DESK PADS
02 CALENDAR DESK PADS
03 DIARY

04 BATTERIES - AAA

05 BATTERIES -~ AARA

732242599001
01 MONTHLY PLANNER

732242600001
01 SMALL BINDER CLIPS

504000116852
303000116852
303100116852
303300116852
303500116852

205010216128

101000046200
201000046200
101000046200
201000046200
101000046200
201000046200
101000046200
201000046200
101000046200
101000046214
101000046214
101000046214
101000046214

201000046200
101000046200
101500046200
101000046200
201000046200

201000046200

101000046200

10/20/14

10/01/14

09/22/14

09/26/14

09/29/14

09/26/14

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000

00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209
00000209

00000211
00000211
00000211
00000211
00000211

00000212

00000210

54132 10/20/14 1,341

VENDOR TOTAL:

54104 10/01/14

VENDOR TOTAL:

54122 10/10/14
54122 10/10/14
54122 10/10/14
54122 10/10/14

VENDOR TOTAL:

1,270.00

138.84

138.84

138.84

138.84

1,341.00
243.00
768,00

75.00
40.00
215.00

3,569.53



DATE: 10/21/2014 SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT PAGE: 4
TIME: 11:31:03 PAID INVOICE LISTING
ID: AP450000.WOW
a
FROM 09/24/2014 TO 10/20/2014
VENDOR # INVOICE # INV. DATE CHECK # CHK DATE CHECK AMT INVOICE AMT/
ITEM DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER P.O. NUM ITEM AMT
PEPSI PEPSI COLA GEN. BOT.
86977264 09/22/14 54095 09/26/14 192.14 192.14
01 WATER 303000086631 00000199 68.40
02 MTN DEW 303000086631 00000199 20.60
03 DT PEPSI 303000086631 00000199 61.80
04 BIB-UNSWEAT TEA 303000086630 000001989 41.34
VENDOR TOTAL: 192.14
PIO PIONEER MANUFACTURING CO.
INV533990 09/23/14 54128 10/15/14 125.00 125.00
01 PAINT 202100076525 00000000 125.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 125.00
REINHART REINHART FOOD SERVICE
789326 09/11/14 54123 10/10/14 548.71 ~-27.58
01 RETURN-CUPS 303000076550 00000208 -27.58
799574 098/26/14 54123 10/10/14 548.71 576.29
01 BEER CUPS 303000076550 00000216 179.84
02 FRYER OIIL 303000086617 00000216 49.64
03 HAMBURGER BUNS 303000086613 00000216 25.52
04 HOT DOGS 303000086615 00000216 66.54
05 HAMBURGERS 303000086613 00000216 53.16
06 BRATS 303000086615 00000216 36.84
07 FRENCH FRIES 303000086617 00000216 25.22
08 CUPS 303000076550 00000216 132.52
09 SHIPPING 303000076550 00000216 7.01
VENDOR TOTAL: 548.71

ROCKNKID ROCK-N-KIDS INC

SYCFI14 480.00 480.00

01 TOT ROCK INSTRUCTOR FEE 205010266128 00000000 120.00

02 KID ROCK INSTRUCTOR FEE 205010256128 00000000 360.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 480.00

SQU SOUTHERN WINE & SPIRITS OF ILL

4214391 227.75 227.75

01 CABORNET WINE 303000086636 00000206 52.50

02 VODKA 303000086636 00000206 124.25

03 MINI BTL CHARDONY 303000086636 00000206 24.00

04 MINI BTL WHITE ZIN 303000086636 00000206 24.00



DATE: 10/21/2014
TIME: 11:31:03
ID: AP450000.WOW
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VENDOR #

INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

CHECK #

CHK DATE

CHECK AMT

PAGE: 5

INVOICE BAMT/
ITEM AMT

STMARYHA

STRAIGHT

suUP

SYCPUMP

T0000202

T0000531

4214391
05 SHIPPING

ST MARYS MEMORIAL HALL
DADDY DAUGHTER DANCE
01 DEPOSIT-DADDY DAUGHTER DANCE
STRAIGHT AIM ARCHERY
2152
01 PMT BEG TARGET ARCHERY
02 PMT OPEN ARCHERY
SUPERIOR BEVERAGE
537718
01 BUD LITE
02 BUDWEISER
03 KEG BEER
04 KEG RETURN
05 SHIPPING
SYCAMORE PUMPKIN FESTIVAL COMM
2014 PARADE
01 PARADE ENTRY
02 PARADE ENTRY
PIVONKA, CATHY
092614
01 TRAINING EXP REIMBURSEMENT

WHITE, LISA

MILEAGE AUG TO SEPT
01 MILEAGE

FROM 09/24/2014 TO 10/20/2014

INV. DATE

ACCOUNT NUMBER P.O. NUM
09/30/14

303000086636 00000206
10/09/14

206095036216 00000000
09/26/14

205010236128 00000000

205230076128 00000000
09/12/14

303000086634 00000200

303000086634 00000200

303000086634 00000200

303000086634 00000200

303000086634 00000200
09/15/14

101000046214 00000000

201000046214 00000000
09/26/14

205660186216 00000000
10/01/14

201000046211 00000000

54124

54096

54097

54091

54098

54107

10/01/14

10/10/14

09/26/14

09/26/14

09/24/14

09/26/14

10/01/14

VENDOR TOTAL:

VENDOR TOTAL:

VENDOR TOTAL:

VENDOR TOTAL:

VENDOR TOTAL:

VENDOR TOTAL:

VENDOR TOTAL:

100.00

1,152.00

353.50

30.00

150.00

43.23

100.00
100.00

100.00
1,152.00
816.00
336.00
1,152.00
353.50
134.80
33.70
242.00
-60.00
3.00
353.50
30.00
15.00
15.00
30.00
150.00
150.00
150.00
43.23
43.23

43.23



DATE: 10/21/2014
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VENDOR #

INVOICE #

ITEM DESCRIPTION

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM 09/24/2014

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TO 10/20/2014

INV. DATE

CHECK #

CHK DATE

CHECK AMT

PAGE: 6

INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

T0000847

T0001040

T0001041

T0001042

T0001043

T0001044

T0001045

TITL

HORST,

100214

PHYLLIS

01 STORYTELLER FEE

LYND, LYNELLE

093014

SMITH,

100714

WILSON,

092714

GRACE,

100614

HARPER,

100814

NOWAK,

100814

01 LITTLE TUMBLERS RESIDENT REFUN
02 ALL STAR SPORTS RES REFUIND

MARY LYNN

01 QUILT CLASS CANCELLED

PATTI

01 REFUND

KAROLE

01 REST YOGA CLASS CANCELLED

STEPHANIE

01 ALL STAR CLASS REFUND

TERI

01 YOGA PILATES DROPPED CLASS

TITLEIST DRAWER CS

0075341

206095116216

205010076218
205550026218

205230036218

205660276218

205660476218

205550026218

205660066218

10/02/14

09/30/14

10/07/14

09/27/14

10/06/14

10/08/14

10/08/14

08/21/14

00000000

00000000
00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

54112

54108

54113

54114

54115

54116

54117

54130

10/08/14

VENDOR

10/01/14

VENDOR

10/08/14

VENDOR

10/08/14

VENDOR

10/08/14

VENDOR

10/08/14

VENDOR

10/08/14

VENDOR

10/15/14

100.00

TOTAL:

20.00

TOTAL:

50.00

TOTAL:

39.00

TOTAL:

35.00

TOTAL:

55.00

TOTAL:

27.00

TOTAL:

537.00

100.00
100.00

100.00

20.00

10.00

10.00

20.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

39.00

39.00

39.00

35.00

35.00

35.00

55.00

55.00

55.00

27.00

27.00

27.00

575.00



DATE: 10/21/2014
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SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM

ACCOUNT NUMBER

09/24/2014

INV.

TO 10/20/2014

DATE

P.0O. NUM

CHECK #

PAGE: 7

INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

ID: AP450000.WOW
<
—
VENDOR # INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION
0075341
01 GOLF BALLS-HS
2841328
01 BAG FEE FOR REPAIR
6152412
01 RETURN-CLUBS
UNIT2 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

VISACA

WALM

OCT 2014 NEWSLETTER
01 OCT 2014 NEWSLETTER POSTAGE

POSTCARD POSTAGE-14
01 POST CARD POSTAGE 2014
02 POST CARD POSTAGE 2014

VISA CARDMEMBER SERVICE

090314
01 GCSAA MEMBERSHIP
02 CONSTANT CONTACT
03 CONSTANT CONTACT
04 STAFF APPRECIATION
05 STAFF APPRECIATION
06 STAFF APPRECIATION
07 FACEBOOK MARKETING
08 FACEBOOK MARKETING
09 UMBRELLAS AND BASES
10 JEEP SERVICE
11 MOWER WIRE SETS
12 MOWER TIRE
13 MOWER BATTERIES
14 ENCLOSED TRAILER TIRES
15 NRPA DUES
16 PROGRAM SUPPLIES
17 CPRP RENEWAL AND ONLINE CLASS

WALMART COMMUNITY

91614

501000001300

501000001303

501000001302

206500046202

101000046214
201000046214

101000046207
101000046206
101000046206
303000076500
101000046213
101000046213
101000046214
101000046214
303000066400
101500066402
101500066403
101500066403
101500066403
202100066404
101000046204
101000046204
101000046207

08/21/14

05/30/14

08/15/14

10/08/14

10/20/14

09/03/14

09/16/14

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

54130

54130

54130

54118

54133

54093

54111

CHK DATE CHECK AMT
10/15/14 537.00
10/15/14 537.00
10/15/14 537.00

VENDOR TOTAL:
10/08/14 1,432.15

10/20/14 1,432.15

VENDOR TOTAL:

09/24/14 4,131.82

VENDOR TOTAL:

10/01/14 327.38

575.00
575.00

400.00
400.00

-438.00
-438.00

537.00

1,432.15
1,432.15

1,432.15
716.07
716.08

2,864.30

4,131.82
365.00
16.62
16.63
111.80
756.30
756.30
10.42
10.42
380.99
42.44
22.97
26.99
319.98
359.96
400.00
400.00
135.00

4,131.82

327.38



DATE: 10/21/2014
TIME: 11:31:03

ID: AP450000.wowW

Lo}
—

VENDOR # INVOICE #

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM 09/24/2014

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TO 10/20/2014

INV. DATE

P.0. NUM

PAGE: 8

CHK DATE CHECK AMT INVOICE AMT/

ITEM AMT

ITEM DESCRIPTION
91614

01 MTO SUPPLIES

02 STORAGE BINS

03 LETTUCE

04 TOMATOES

05 CREAMER

06 CREAMER

07 ENGLISH MUFFINS

08 BAGELS

09 DISH SOAP/BRUSH

10 AIR FRESHENER

11 HONEY BUNS, DANISH
12 DECAF COFFEE

13 COFFEE

14 MARINARA SAUCE

15 ONION, LETTUCE TOMATOES
16 HOT DOG BUNS

17 BLOODY MARY MIX

18 SCRUB BRUSH

19 HOT CHOCOLATE

20 FRYER OIL

21 HOT DOG BUNS

22 LETTUCE

23 IRON

24 MENS LEAGUE DINNER
25 MENS LEAGUE DINNER
26 MENS LEAGUE DINNER
27 LETTUCE

28 SUB BUNS

29 HOT DOG BUNS

WASTE WASTE MANAGEMENT

3440020-2011-5
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09

CREDIT

REFUSE REMOVE ~ ADM
REFUSE REMOVAL - CH
REFUSE REMOVAL - ADM
REFUSE REMOVAL -~ GC
REFUSE REMOVAL ~SC
REFUSE REMOVAL -PARK
REFUSE REMOVAL ~PICNIC
REFUSE REMOVAL -CC

205340016216
207500046216
303000086629
303000086629
303000086632
303000086632
303000086610
303000086610
303000076551
101000076500
303000086611
303000086632
303000086632
303000086629
303000086629
303000086615
303000086636
303000076551
303300086632
303000086617
303000086615
303000086629
303500076550
504000046216
504000046216
504000046216
303000086629
303000086612
303000086615

101000056302
101000056302
303000056302
101000056302
504100056302
202100056302
101500056302
101500056302
207500056302

09/16/14

10/01/14

000001896
00000196
00000151
00000151
00000151
00000151
00000151
00000151
00000151
00000151
00000187
00000187
00000187
00000197
00000187
00000187
00000197
00000197
00000187
00000202
00000205
00000205
00000205
00000203
00000203
00000203
00000203
00000203
00000203

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

10/01/14 327.39 327.39
71.59
11.94

4.62
3.42
3.26
3.78
4.56
6.40
7.62
3.54
15.00
8.78
13.96
2.00
9.87
8.80
29.28
2.13
9.92
25.00
7.92
2.86
24.96
9.96
5.00
13.38
3.16
1.88
12.80

VENDOR TOTAL: 327.39

10/10/14 561.65 561.65
-55.16

94.40

94.40

4,00

61.30

66.50

66.51

82.83

70.84



DATE: 10/21/2014
TIME: 11:31:03

ID: AP450000.WOW

(]
—

VENDOR # TINVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM 09/24/2014

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TO 10/20/2014

INV. DATE

PAGE: 9

INVCICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

3440020-2011-5

10 REFUSE REMOVAL -POOL

WMFME WM F MEYER CO

52795154.001
01 SC FOR JUNE

518100056302

518100066410

10/01/14

06/25/14

CHECK # CHK DATE CHECK AMT
P.0O. NUM
54125 10/10/14 561.65
00000000
VENDOR TOTAL:
54126 10/10/14 5.16
00000000

VENDOR TOTAL:
TOTAL --- ALL INVOICES:

5.16
20,843.86



SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

DATE: 10/22/2014
TIME: 11:12:56

gﬁéfnc/ PAGE:

ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 10/28/2014
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
CORPORATE

10 ADMINISTRATION
AFLAC AFLAC 3,538.75 558.75
ANCEL ANCEL, GLINK - LAW OFFICES OF 16,205.07 631.15
AT&T2 ATue&T 804.79 8.18
BOCKY BOCKYN, LLC 2,700.00 150.00
CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355 1,581.26 30.20
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY 25,932.78 357.39
ECO ECOWATER SYSTEMS, INC. 2,113.74 86.48
ELM REX ELM REX, SARAH 6,439.09 150.00
FOX1 FOX VALLEY FIRE & SAFETY CO. 1,702.75 246.50
FRONTIER FRONTIER 12,814.84 331.58
HARR HARRIS 603.65 3,857.81
ILLIN ILLINI SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 2,091.25 151.87
INTEG INTEGRA BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC. 3,814.56 98.96
INTER INTERACT BUSINESS PRODUCTS 302.00 100.00
LE PRINT LE PRINT EXPRESS 157.55 14.00
MARKET MARKET ACCESS CORPORATION 350.00 175.00
MENA MENARDS - SYCAMORE 3,985.97 3.47
NICOR NICOR GAS 26,811.006 67.04
oF OFFICE DEPOT 2,495.81 57.31
PDRMA PDRMA 29,456.68 90.00
PLUNKETT PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL 759.00 76.00
SOFT SOFT WATER CITY 3,455.32 42.25
SPARKLE SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE 20,701.64 1,342.50
SUNDOG SUN DOG IT 1,846.75 486.38
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 3,367.62 64.85

ADMINISTRATION 9,177.67
15 PARKS
BURRI BURRIS EQUIPMENT CO. 16,088.02 532.44
CARQ CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 5,431.32 111.47
CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355 1,581.26 40.57
COMMO COMMONWEALTH EDISON 5,180.04 226.77
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY 25,932.78 322.60
DEKA DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT CO. 1,011.82 157.80
DEKA2 DEKALB IMPLEMENT CO., 3,426.94 1,313.77
ENCAP ENCAP, INC 105, 935.00 2,355.00
FRONTIER FRONTIER 12,814.84 98.31
LOWE LOWE'S 4,176.54 8.53
MENA MENARDS - SYCAMORE 3,985.97 210.42
MROUT MR OUTHOUSE 10,854.50 1,005.00
MSC MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO 670.43 77.49



DATE: 10/22/2014 PAGE: 2

TIME: 11:12:57

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 10/28/2014
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
CORPORATE
15 PARKS
NICOR NICOR GAS 26,811.06 74.39
PARKREA PARKREATION, INC 67.52
PDRMA PDRMA 29,456.68 8.55
SOFT SOFT WATER CITY 3,455.32 56.50
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 3,367.62 11.41
WILS WILSON NURSERIES, INC. 1,065.00 1,927.00
PARKS 8,605.54
RECREATION
10 ADMINISTRATION
AT&T2 AT &T 804.79 8.18
BOCKY BOCKYN, LLC 2,700.00 150.00
CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355 1,581.26 8.56
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY 25,932.78 357.39
ECO ECOWATER SYSTEMS, INC. 2,113.74 86.49
FRONTIER FRONTIER 12,814.84 331.59
ILLIN ILLINI SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 2,091.25 151.88
INTEG INTEGRA BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC. 3,814.56 98.97
INTER INTERACT BUSINESS PRODUCTS 302.00 100.00
NICOR NICOR GAS 26,811.06 40.63
OF OFFICE DEPOT 2,495.81 5.51
PDRMA PDRMA 29,456.68 90.00
PLUNKETT PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL 759.00 76.00
SPARKLE SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE 20,701.64 1,342.50
SUNDOG SUN DOG IT 1,846.75 486.38
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 3,367.62 73.62
ADMINISTRATION 3,407.70
20 SPORTS COMPLEX
THOR THOR GUARD 500.00 50.00
SPORTS COMPLEX 50.00
21 SPORTS COMPLEX MAINTENANCE
BURKE BURKE'S HAULING INC 60.00
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY 25,932.78 260.75



DATE: 10/22/2014
TIME: 11:12:57

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

193.34
120.00
2,917.50
56.69
575.00
36.45
105.94
15.05

4,340.72

30.00
30.00

60.00

3,462.00

3,462.00

28.00
24.00
28.00

80.00

10,000.00

ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 10/28/2014
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR
RECREATION
21 SPORTS COMPLEX MAINTENANCE
DEKA3 DEKALB IRON & METAL CO. 554.10
DUNT DUNTEMAN TURF FARMS 120.00
FINN FINNEY'S ELECTRIC
LOWE LOWE'S 4,176.54
MROUT MR OUTHOUSE 10,854.50
PDRMA PDRMA 29,456.68
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 3,367.62
VULC VULCAN MATERIALS CO.
SPORTS COMPLEX MAINTENANCE
50 PROGRAMS ~ YOUTH
T0001048 PLEIMANN, PATRICIA
T0001050 VOSIKA, ESTACIA
PROGRAMS ~ YOUTH
55 PROGRAMS -~ YOUTH ATHLETICS
ALL ALL STAR SPORTS INSTRUCTION 9,643.00
PROGRAMS - YOUTH ATHLETICS
56 PROGREMS - FITNESS
T0001046 CHRISTENSEN, CONNIE
T0001047 LATA, JOEY
T0001049 STACY, ERIKA
PROGRAMS - FITNESS
60 PROGRAMS -~ SPECIAL EVENTS
MADBOMB MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS PROD
WDKB~FM WDKB~FM 2,514.50

PROGRAMS - SPECIAL EVENTS

1,112.50

11,112.50



SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

DATE: 10/22/2014 PAGE:

TIME: 11:12:57

ID: AP443000.wWOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 10/28/2014
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
RECREATION
15 COMMUNITY CENTER
AT&T1 ATSs&T 507.59 55.60
AT&T2 AT «&T 804.79 66.75
C&L C & L PROPERTIES, L.L.C. 54,391.79 5,558.00
COMMO COMMONWEALTH EDISON 5,180.04 345.72
DIREC DIRECTV 978.90 97.99
FRONTIER FRONTIER 12,814.84 362.22
INTEG INTEGRA BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC. 3,814.56 68.21
NICOR NICOR GAS 26,811.06 64.20
SOFT SOFT WATER CITY 3,455.32 145.50
WARE WAREHOUSE DIRECT BUSINESS 824.49 126.32
COMMUNITY CENTER 6,890.51
SPECIAL RECREATION
10 ADMINISTRATION
ENGIN ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOC 50,565.36 10,735.60
ADMINISTRATION 10,735.60
CONCESSIONS
30 CLUBHOUSE CONCESSIONS
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY 25,932.78 153.16
NICOR NICOR GAS 26,811.06 17.41
PEPST PEPSI COLA GEN. BOT. 9,294.87 274.24
SUP SUPERIOR BEVERAGE 5,401.50 316.00
WARE WAREHOUSE DIRECT BUSINESS 824.49 157.23
CLUBHOUSE CONCESSIONS 918.04
33 SPORTS COMPLEX CONCESSIONS
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY 25,932.78 88.57
SPORTS COMPLEX CONCESSIONS 88.57
35 CATERING
T0000024 DOBBERSTEIN, MELISSA 2,972.99 265.75
CATERING 265.75

4

20



DATE: 10/22/2014
TIME: 11:12:57
ID: AP443000.WOW

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 10/28/2014

VENDOR # NAME

GOLFEF COURSE

GOLF OPERATIONS

40 GOLEF OPERATIONS

AT&T2 AT«e&T

CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY
FRONTIER FRONTIER

NICOR NICOR GAS

NIV NIVEL PARTS & MANUFACTURING
SOFT SOFT WATER CITY

THOR THOR GUARD

UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE

41 GOLF MAINTENANCE

CARQ CARQUEST AUTO PARTS

CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY
DEKA DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT CO.
FRONTIER FRONTIER

MROUT MR OUTHOUSE

NICOR NICOR GAS

UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE

GOLF MAINTENANCE

SWIMMING POOL
80 POOL

FRONTIER FRONTIER

THOR THOR GUARD

POOL
81 POOL MAINTENANCE
CITYZ2 CITY OF SYCAMORE
CONST CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY
NICOR NICOR GAS

POOL MAINTENANCE

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

804.
1,581.
25,932.
12,814.
26,811.
907.
3,455.
500.
3,367.

5,431.
1,581.
25,932.
1,011.
12,814.
10,854.
26,811.
3,367.

12,814

1,592.
25,932.
26,811.

79
26
78
84
06
47
32
00
62

32
26
78
82
84
50
06
62

.84
500.

00

59
78
06

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

568

1,181.

73.
40.
748.
39.
98.
165.
92.
53.

1,310.

39.
25.

64

1,675.
205.
726.

2,607.

.79
.00
286.
80.
17.

31
83
41

.25
135.
50.
31.

25
00
30

14

49
57
07
44
31
00
09
74

71

32
00

.32

67
36
24

27

5

21



DATE: 10/22/2014 SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT PAGE: 6 22
TIME: 11:12:57 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 10/28/2014

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
DEBT SERVICE
10 ADMINISTRATION
RESOUR RESOURCE BANK 6,028.00 473,212.11
ADMINISTRATION 473,212.11
CAPITAL PROJECTS
10 ADMINISTRATION
BANK THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 750.00 187,050.00
COPE COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION INC. 97,958.70
ENGIN ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOC 50,565.36 808.50
SUNDOG SUN DOG IT 1,846.75 465.48
ADMINISTRATION 286,282.68
TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 823,852.83
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To:

From:

Board of Commissioners

Jackie Hienbuecher

Subject Monthly Report

Date:

October 28, 2014

Administrative Initiatives (10/1/14 — 10/31/14)

Attended Superintendent and Board meetings.

Locked gas rates at .4840. This is slightly higher than the rate we
were at in September, .415, but this past winter we paid up to .80.

Continued to work on IMRF project to ensure that proper enroliment
has been made in the past.

Attended presentations by final web design firms.
Attended IAPD Best of the Best Awards Gala.
Continued to check suggestion boxes and respond as needed.

Continued process of reviewing and checking on status of old
outstanding checks. Working on payroll to get current addresses for
notification.

Utilized Constant Contact to email several Vision 20/20 notices.

Continued to analyze financial statements and highlight any areas of
concern to communicate with department heads.

Consolidated year-end projections provided by Superintendents.

Continued process of reviewing and updating 5 year capital plan.

23
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Received and reviewed quotes for electricity rates. Current contract
expires in December 5", 2014. Will finalize contract prior to next
board meeting.

Completed necessary documentation for application to PDRMA for
health coverage. Submitted with employee applications for approval.
Attended PDRMA’s Risk Management Institute.

Requested 2015 estimated EAV from the county to begin process for
calculating the 2015 Tax Levy. Based upon first estimate, EAV is
about the same as last year.

Began training new Office Assistant. In case the board is unaware,
Stefanie Lopez began the nursing program at Kishwaukee College this
fall. She was not able to continue in this position however, we hope
to have her work for us in some capacity during the summer when she
Is on break. Filling the Office Assistant position is Antoinette Binder.
She has worked in several areas of the District but more regularly in
concessions. | felt her knowledge of the concession area and the POS
system would be advantageous to this position.

Closed down Sports Complex concessions for the season. Transferred
excess inventory.

Participated in Pumpkin Festival Parade.

Catering/special events/room rentals: 1 golf outing, 2 room rentals.

Administrative Initiatives (11/1/14 — 11/30/14)

Continue to analyze financial statements and highlight any areas of
concern to communicate with department heads.

Provide Superintendents with worksheets for submitting 2015 FY
Operating Budget. Consolidate and prepare first draft.

Continue to update estimated EAV for calculating the 2015 Tax Levy.

Determine estimated 2015 Tax Levy increase and prepare resolution.



25

Update schedule of repayment for previous losses from the golf
course.

Complete work on IMRF project for the purpose of ensuring that
proper enrollment has been made in the past.

Finalize bid for the installation of fiber optic line for the Technology
Study recommendation.

Begin working with David Phillips, Speer Financial, regarding 2014
General Obligation Bond issuance.

Work with Jeff Hoffman on health insurance renewal.
Attend IAPD Legal Symposium in Oak Brook.
Continue training of Office Assistant.

Finalize closing of all concessions operations, with the exception of
clubhouse rental/catering events.

Meet with TBC regarding equipment renewal/replacement
recommendations.

Catering/special events/room rentals: 1 room rentals



Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Corporate Fund (10)

Department

Revenues
Administration
Parks

Expenses
Administration
Parks

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

(1)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

26

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual Variance
216,512.00 197,888.66 -8.6%  545,604.00 577,038.04 5.8% (1) 592,324.00 556,171.57 3.8% (1)
5,542.00 4,873.16 -12.1% 12,668.00 12,666.25 0.0% 13,196.00 12,321.83 2.8%
222,054.00 202,761.82 -8.7%  558,272.00 589,704.29 5.6% 605,520.00 568,493.40 3.7%
29,257.00 28,939.21 -1.1%  267,040.00 276,286.33 3.5% (2) 362,679.00 228,426.69 21.0% (3)
16,552.00 18,985.90 14.7% 169,171.00 178,932.79 5.8% (4) 220,433.00 147,917.94 21.0% (5)
45,809.00 47,925.11 4.6%  436,211.00 455,219.12 4.4% 583,112.00 376,344.63 21.0%
222,054.00 202,761.82 -8.7%  558,272.00 589,704.29 5.6% 605,520.00 568,493.40 3.7%
45,809.00 47,925.11 4.6%  436,211.00 455,219.12 4.4% 583,112.00 376,344.63 21.0%
176,245.00 154,836.71 -12.1% 122,061.00 134,485.17 10.2% 22,408.00 192,148.77 -30.0%

2014 Replacement Tax Is above budget 24.6% $7,088 and 0.8% $287 higher than 2013. Received 96.8% of Property Tax Receipts in 2014, budgeted to receive 96%, approx $4,000

over budget.

2014 also has insurance reimbursement of $2,330, farm income of $5,000 (Carls Farm) and $3,714 received for surplus equipment, all of which were not budgeted.

(2) The 2014 expenses are over budget in the following areas: PT wages and related 128.0% $7,720 due to work done for site planning and grant applications. Some money had been
budgeted under consulting for this work however it was decided to go through payroll and approximately $3,700 higher. Public Relations expenses 66.0% $7,622 over budget due to
Vision 20/20 promotion.

(3) 2014 YTD has additional expenses of $7,648 from payroll (PT Office Asst and Grant Writing) that had not occurred for the same time period in 2013. This is also the case for

Cleaning Services $9,502, Uniforms $4,967 and Employee Relations (timing of holiday party) $1,390. Also higher in 2014: Legal fees $4,350; Public Relations $14,495.

(4) Parks maintenance is over budget in the following areas: Gas/Oil 21.6% $3,696; Pond Management 84.0% $4,033; and Property Tax Expense 222.7% $5,122. In regards to the

property tax expense, this is higher due to the purchase of land on Airport Road.

(5) Areas where 2014 ytd expenses exceed 2013: PT Wages 14.2% $5,439; Landscape Services (Encap), 294.4% $5,490; Maintenance Expenses (Mowers, Shelters/Open Property,
Signs) 18.2% $4,267; Gas/Oil 24.2% $4,054; Pond Management 50.1% $2,948; Gas 76.0% $2,671 and Property Tax Expense 232.4% $5,189.

Page 1 of 13



Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Recreation Fund (20)

Department

Revenues
Administration
Sports Complex
Sports Complex Maintenenance
Midwest Museum of Natural Hist
Programs-Youth
Programs-Teens
Programs-Adult
Programs-Family
Programs-Leagues
Programs-Youth Athletics
Programs-Fitness
Programs-Preschool
Programs-Senior
Programs-Dance
Programs-Special Events
Programs-Concerts
Programs-Trips
Brochure
Weight Room
Community Center

Total Revenues

(1) 2014 Property Tax receipts were budgeted to receive 96% through September. Actually received 96.8% resulting in over budget approx $6,500.

was 2% $16,553 higher than 2013.

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
356,590.00 326,570.94 -8.42%  815,063.00 828,855.39 1.69% (1) 849,024.00 810,090.89
275.00 1,555.00 465.45% 26,625.00 27,913.00 4.84% 33,400.00 26,239.00
16,527.00 15,069.94 -8.82% 37,777.00 38,046.60 0.71% 39,350.00 36,926.72
575.00 599.52 1,725.00 1,199.04 -30.49% 2,300.00 1,734.43
3,680.00 4,743.16 28.89% 11,805.00 20,414.45 72.93% (2) 12,159.00 13,450.17
753.00 17.72 -97.65% 3,421.00 2,343.68 -31.49% (2) 5,126.00 4,747.41
200.00 - -100.00% 1,475.00 1,840.00 24.75% (2) 1,475.00 2,555.00
919.00 1,810.37 96.99% 6,100.00 9,167.75 50.29% (2) 8,621.00 7,412.12
4,089.00 5,081.01 24.26% 4,203.00 5,165.64 22.90% (2) 4,212.00 4,716.02
353.00 1,002.20 183.91% 22,054.00 23,428.65 6.23% (2) 22,065.00 19,252.19
3,764.00 3,770.41 0.17% 33,097.00 36,377.53 9.91% (2) 38,484.00 34,989.35
- - #DIV/0! - - #DIV/O!  (2) - 690.00
150.00 - -100.00% 600.00 345.00 -42.50% (2) 600.00 325.00
105.00 164.00 56.19% 2,915.00 3,099.00 6.31% (2) 3,000.00 4,859.00
966.00 175.70 -81.81% 5,007.00 4,783.93 -4.46% (2) 5,069.00 4,757.61
1,100.00 - -100.00% 8,000.00 7,100.00 -11.25% 8,000.00 6,000.00
- - #DIV/O! - - #DIV/O! () - 428.00
3,150.00 - -100.00% 6,165.00 8,050.00 30.58% 7,300.00 7,050.00
1,641.00 878.52 -46.46% 16,225.00 13,612.22 -16.10% 20,965.00 14,071.71
1,343.00 1,277.69 -4.86% 3,071.00 3,191.87 3.94% 3,199.00 3,542.08
396,180.00 362,716.18 -8.45% 1,005,328.00 1,034,933.75 2.94% 1,064,349.00 1,003,836.70

(2) Revenue from programs are greater than budget by 17.96% $16,289 and increased 8.9%, $8,784 compared to 2013.

Page 2 of 13
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2.3%
6.4%
3.0%
-30.9%
51.8%
-50.6%
-28.0%
23.7%
9.5%
21.7%
4.0%
-100.0%
6.2%
-36.2%
0.6%
18.3%
-100.0%
14.2%
-3.3%
-9.9%

3.1%

1)

)
)
()
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)

2014 Annual Property Tax amount



Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Expenses
Administration
Sports Complex
Sports Complex Maintenenance
Midwest Museum of Natural Hist
Programs-Youth
Programs-Teens
Programs-Adult
Programs-Family
Programs-Leagues
Programs-Youth Athletics
Programs-Fitness
Programs-Preschool
Programs-Senior
Programs-Dance
Programs-Special Events
Programs-Concerts
Programs-Trips
Brochure
Weight Room
Community Center

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues

Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

(1) 2014 YTD has expenses that had not occurred for the same time period in 2013.

$2,422.

(2) 2014 ytd expenses exceed 2013 in Health insurance (due to change in coverage

22,313.00 24,785.53

31,480.00 28,850.49
825.00 -

- 874.98

600.00 100.00

- 336.00

456.00 554.27

- 230.00

277.00 1,240.00

1,535.00 1,561.83

- 70.00

140.00 500.28

- 155.00

54.00 27.80

11,030.00 11,534.60

68,710.00 70,820.78

396,180.00 362,716.18

68,710.00 70,820.78

327,470.00 291,895.40

11.08%
#DIV/O!
-8.35%
-100.00%
#DIV/O!
-83.33%
#DIV/O!
21.55%
#DIV/0!
347.65%
1.75%
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
257.34%
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
-48.52%
4.57%

3.07%
-8.45%

3.07%
-10.86%

228,059.00 226,379.39
288,830.00 278,931.56
7,125.00 6,602.34
6,395.00 10,925.17
2,417.00 1,514.64
1,050.00 856.00
5,376.00 6,660.09
2,400.00 2,218.69
14,775.00 15,277.72
16,760.00 17,239.92
180.00 105.00
2,385.00 2,897.00
3,477.00 3,393.15
7,755.00 10,340.36
16,350.00 16,724.30
2,112.00 1,004.10
104,572.00 107,748.85
710,018.00 708,818.28
1,005,328.00 1,034,933.75
710,018.00 708,818.28
295,310.00 326,115.47

-0.74%
#DIV/O!
-3.43%
-7.34%
70.84%
-37.33%
-18.48%
23.89%
-7.55%
3.40%
2.86%
#DIV/0!
-41.67%
21.47%
-2.41%
33.34%
#DIV/O!
2.29%
-52.46%
3.04%

-0.17%
2.94%

-0.17%
10.43%

©)
®)
®3)
®3)
3)
®3)
(©)
®3)
(©)
3
@)

®)

304,837.00 202,340.85
- 552.26
391,122.00 268,211.25
9,500.00 2,985.00
7,532.00 8,440.94
3,630.00 2,706.33
1,200.00 850.00
8,226.00 5,911.39
3,713.00 1,911.73
17,625.00 12,054.42
23,628.00 15,373.40
- 128.00

300.00 45.00
2,450.00 3,786.00
4,703.00 4,052.18
7,755.00 6,706.96

- 705.00
24,600.00 16,729.81
3,115.00 1,147.66
139,703.00 107,486.32
953,639.00 662,124.50
1,064,349.00 1,003,836.70
953,639.00 662,124.50
110,710.00 341,712.20

28

11.9%
-100.0%
4.0%
121.2%
29.4%
-44.0%
0.7%
12.7%
16.1%
26.7%
12.1%
-100.0%
133.3%
-23.5%
-16.3%
54.2%
-100.0%
0.0%
-12.5%
0.2%

7.1%
3.1%

7.1%
-4.6%

)
)

®3)
3)
®3)
®3)
3)
®3)
(©)
3
(©)
3)
@)

@)

Cleaning Services $9,502, Uniforms $4,925, Employee Relations (holiday party) $1,390 and Intern

: single to emp/spouse) 25.0% $11,263
(3) Expenses for programs exceed budget by 10.64% $5,872 and increased 9.2%, $5,123 compared to 2013.
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Donations (21)

September September 2013 YTD
Department Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
Revenues
Administration - 630.00 #DIV/0! - 2,100.03  #DIV/0! - 604.33
Total Revenues 630.00 #DIV/0! - 2,100.03  #DIV/0! - 604.33
Expenses
Administration - 6,028.00 - 20,578.00 #DIV/O! (1) - -
Total Expenses - 6,028.00 - 20,578.00 - -
Total Fund Revenues - 630.00 #DIV/0! - 2,100.03  #DIV/0! - 604.33
Total Fund Expenses - 6,028.00 - 20,578.00 - -
Surplus (Deficit) - (5,398.00) #DIV/0! - (18,477.97) #DIV/O! - 604.33
(1) Board approved paying topography bill and interest payment for line of credit out of donation fund.
Special Recreation (22)
September September 2013 YTD
Department Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
Revenues
Administration 60,480.00 56,119.96 -7.21% 138,240.00 142,410.86 3.02% (1) 144,000.00 153,390.87
Total Revenues 60,480.00 56,119.96 -7.21% 138,240.00 142,410.86 3.02% 144,000.00 153,390.87
Expenses
Administration 50,489.00 22,441.62 -55.55% 341,674.00 175,215.07 -48.72% (2) 379,674.00 47,970.86
Total Expenses 50,489.00 22,441.62 -55.55% 341,674.00 175,215.07 -48.72% 379,674.00 47,970.86
Total Fund Revenues 60,480.00 56,119.96 -7.21% 138,240.00 142,410.86 3.02% 144,000.00 153,390.87
Total Fund Expenses 50,489.00 22,441.62 -55.55% 341,674.00 175,215.07 -48.72% 379,674.00 47,970.86
Surplus (Deficit) 9,991.00 33,678.34 237.09% (203,434.00) (32,804.21) -83.87% (235,674.00) 105,420.01

(1) 2014 Property Tax receipts were budgeted to receive 96% through September. Actually received 96.8%.
(2) Varied projects and timing. Also payment to KSRA lowered.
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247.5%

247.5%

#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
247.5%

#DIV/O!
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-71.2%

-1.2%
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265.3%
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-131.1%

1)

&)



Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Insurance (23)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Audit (24)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

30

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
21,420.00 19,838.12 -7.39% 48,960.00 50,336.22 2.81% 51,000.00 41,563.99 21.1%
21,420.00 19,838.12 -7.39% 48,960.00 50,336.22 2.81% 51,000.00 41,563.99 21.1%
3,750.00 - -100.00% 43,980.00 42,407.68 -3.58% 72,560.00 37,142.83 14.2%
3,750.00 - -100.00% 43,980.00 42,407.68 -3.58% 72,560.00 37,142.83 14.2%
21,420.00 19,838.12 -7.39% 48,960.00 50,336.22 2.81% 51,000.00 41,563.99 21.1%
3,750.00 - -100.00% 43,980.00 42,407.68 -3.58% 72,560.00 37,142.83 14.2%
17,670.00 19,838.12 12.27% 4,980.00 7,928.54 59.21% (21,560.00) 4,421.16 79.3%
September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
5,880.00 5,5627.72 -5.99% 13,440.00 14,025.49 4.36% 14,000.00 9,087.31 54.3%
5,880.00 5,5627.72 -5.99% 13,440.00 14,025.49 4.36% 14,000.00 9,087.31 54.3%
- - #DIV/0! 14,100.00 14,100.00 0.00% 14,100.00 13,250.00 6.4%
- - #DIV/0! 14,100.00 14,100.00 0.00% 14,100.00 13,250.00 6.4%
5,880.00 5,5627.72 -5.99% 13,440.00 14,025.49 4.36% 14,000.00 9,087.31 54.3%
- - #DIV/0! 14,100.00 14,100.00 0.00% 14,100.00 13,250.00 6.4%
5,880.00 5,527.72 -5.99% (660.00) (74.51) -88.71% (100.00) (4,162.69) -98.2%
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Paving & Lighting (25)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

(1) In 2013, engineering for paving work had begun.

Park Police (26)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
42.00 27.72 -34.00% 96.00 72.28 -24.71% 100.00 87.99
42.00 27.72 96.00 72.28 100.00 87.99
#DIV/0! 58.80 #DIV/O! (1) - 11,298.40
- - - 58.80 - 11,298.40
42.00 27.72 -34.00% 96.00 72.28 -24.71% 100.00 87.99
- - #DIV/0! - 58.80  #DIV/0! - 11,298.40
42.00 27.72 -34.00% 96.00 13.48 -85.96% 100.00 (11,210.41)
September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
42.00 27.72 -34.00% 54.00 71.10 31.67% 100.00 78.87
42.00 27.72 54.00 71.10 100.00 78.87
- - #DIV/0! 4,000.00 151.76 -96.21% 4,000.00 -
- - 4,000.00 151.76 4,000.00 -
42.00 27.72 -34.00% 54.00 71.10 31.67% 100.00 78.87
- - #DIV/0! 4,000.00 151.76 -96.21% 4,000.00 -
42.00 27.72 -34.00% (3,946.00) (80.66) -97.96% (3,900.00) 78.87
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-17.9%

-17.9%

-99.5%
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-9.9%

-9.9%
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

IMRE (27)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Social Security (28)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
36,540.00 33,559.56 -8.16% 83,520.00 85,146.65 1.95% 87,000.00 83,040.16
36,540.00 33,559.56 -8.16% 83,520.00 85,146.65 1.95% 87,000.00 83,040.16
36,540.00 33,559.56 -8.16% 83,520.00 85,146.65 1.95% 87,000.00 83,040.16
36,540.00 33,559.56 -8.16% 83,520.00 85,146.65 1.95% 87,000.00 83,040.16
36,540.00 33,559.56 -8.16% 83,520.00 85,146.65 1.95% 87,000.00 83,040.16
36,540.00 33,559.56 -8.16% 83,520.00 85,146.65 1.95% 87,000.00 83,040.16

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
32,340.00 29,743.33 -8.03% 73,920.00 75,464.20 2.09% 77,000.00 72,421.29
32,340.00 29,743.33 -8.03% 73,920.00 75,464.20 2.09% 77,000.00 72,421.29
32,340.00 29,743.33 -8.03% 73,920.00 75,464.20 2.09% 77,000.00 72,421.29
32,340.00 29,743.33 -8.03% 73,920.00 75,464.20 2.09% 77,000.00 72,421.29
32,340.00 29,743.33 -8.03% 73,920.00 75,464.20 2.09% 77,000.00 72,421.29
32,340.00 29,743.33 -8.03% 73,920.00 75,464.20 2.09% 77,000.00 72,421.29
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2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%
2.5%

4.2%

4.2%

4.2%
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4.2%



Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Concessions (30)

Department

Revenues
Clubhouse Concessions
Beverage Cart
Sports Complex Concessions
Pool Concessions
Catering

Total Revenues

Expenses
Clubhouse Concessions
Beverage Cart
Sports Complex Concessions
Pool Concessions
Catering

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues

Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

(1) Overall revenue is over budget and exceeded 2013. Storm Dayz revenue for 2014, $9 920 was slightly higher than 2013 $8,656. However, it was lower than years past due to wet

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
10,782.00 12,308.38 14.16% 62,734.00 75,395.09 20.18% 68,491.00 69,024.06

2,280.00 1,191.59 -47.74% 15,695.00 15,042.29 -4.16% 15,709.00 15,068.32
2,112.00 787.53 -62.71% 28,128.00 27,464.61 -2.36% 28,434.00 24,808.84
125.00 84.95 -32.04% 11,486.00 6,987.90 -39.16% 11,497.00 8,160.99
1,524.00 4,890.01 220.87% 16,254.00 20,749.70 27.66% 19,556.00 13,331.54
16,823.00 19,262.46 14.50% 134,297.00 145,639.59 8.45% (1) 143,687.00 130,393.75
9,745.00 10,818.57 11.02% 80,041.00 76,167.12 -4.84% 92,511.00 65,850.97
1,904.00 1,272.74 -33.15% 10,230.00 9,011.72 -11.91% 10,604.00 9,405.66
835.00 284.42 -65.94% 20,722.00 25,411.95 22.63% 21,536.00 19,394.91
202.00 167.77 -16.95% 10,581.00 6,518.81 -38.39% 10,581.00 8,191.30
422.00 853.14 102.17% 5,377.00 5,314.55 -1.16% 6,183.00 2,871.63
13,108.00 13,396.64 2.20% 126,951.00 122,424.15 -3.57% 141,415.00 105,714.47
16,823.00 19,262.46 14.50% 134,297.00 145,639.59 8.45% 143,687.00 130,393.75
13,108.00 13,396.64 2.20% 126,951.00 122,424.15 -3.57% 141,415.00 105,714.47
3,715.00 5,865.82 57.90% 7,346.00 23,215.44 216.03% 2,272.00 24,679.28

33

9.2%
-0.2%
10.7%
-14.4%
55.6%

11.7%

15.7%
-4.2%
31.0%
-20.4%
85.1%

15.8%
11.7%

15.8%
-5.9%

1)

&)

weather. The pool's performance is also down in part to reducing the hours and weather. Clubhouse revenue notable increases: Burgers, Chicken, Beer and Mixed Drinks. Room
rental revenue is 76.24% $3,202 higher than budget and 59.2% $2,752 higher than 2013.
(2) Capital items being purchased in 2014 using proceeds for Concessions Fund: Menu Board $1,237.50; Deck Furniture (5 tables, 20 chairs, umbrellas and bases) $8,889.06.
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Developer Contributions (32)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
1,250.00 1,573.00 25.84% 3,750.00 26,188.28 598.35% 5,000.00 29,538.93
1,250.00 1,573.00 3,750.00 26,188.28 5,000.00 29,538.93
1,250.00 1,573.00 3,750.00 26,188.28 5,000.00 29,538.93
1,250.00 1,573.00 3,750.00 26,188.28 5,000.00 29,538.93
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-11.3%
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Golf Course (50)

Department

Revenues
Golf Operations
Golf Maintenance

Total Revenues

Expenses
Golf Operations
Golf Maintenance

Total Expenses

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

(1) Daily Greens Fees +3.95% +$6,385
Golf Events & Misc -3.61% -$640
Lessons -12.86% -$180
Carts -13.33% -$14,703
Season passes -17.58% -$22,246
Pro shop sales -8.01% -$3,542

(2) Daily Greens Fees +8.21% +$12,754
Golf Events & Misc -1.52% -$264
Lessons -66.89% -$2,465
Carts -12.42 -$13,566
Season passes -5.6% -$6,189
Pro shop sales -12.39% -$5,752

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
48,896.00 42,870.32 -12.3%  478,867.00 443,952.68 -7.3% (1) 508,950.00 459,791.99

8,757.00 7,847.36 -10.4% 20,015.00 19,584.62 -2.2% 20,849.00 19,826.51
57,653.00 50,717.68 -12.0%  498,882.00 463,537.30 -7.1% 529,799.00 479,618.50
26,196.00 22,054.08 -15.8% 194,690.00 189,372.62 2.7% (3) 245,640.00 196,524.08
24,962.00 21,721.22 -13.0%  220,617.00 207,682.83 -5.9% (5) 286,674.00 207,329.06
51,158.00 43,775.30 -14.4%  415,307.00 397,055.45 -4.4% 532,314.00 403,853.14
57,653.00 50,717.68 -12.0%  498,882.00 463,537.30 -7.1% 529,799.00 479,618.50
51,158.00 43,775.30 -14.4%  415,307.00 397,055.45 -4.4% 532,314.00 403,853.14

6,495.00 6,942.38 6.9% 83,575.00 66,481.85 -20.5% (2,515.00) 75,765.36

(3) Primarily below budget in part time wages and taxes 6.0% $6,347.

(4) 2014 expenses below 2013 in following areas: Maint costs 46.9% $2,942 , Materials & Supplies (Gas & Oil, Misc) 31.8% $3,724, and Cost of Goods Sold 12.2% $3,931.
(5) 2014 expenses below budget in Materials & Supplies 28.2% $13,413

SAY GOLF now in recreation
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-3.4%
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-3.4%

-1.7%
-12.3%
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Swimming Pool (51)

Department

Revenues
Pool
Swim Lessons

Total Revenues

Expenses
Pool
Pool Maintenance
Swim Lessons

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses

Surplus (Deficit)

(1) Daily Fees -18.76% $3,348
Season passes -11.07% -$3,720

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual

3,184.00 3,118.41 -2.1% 58,087.00 50,349.82 -13.3% 58,199.00 59,902.67
235.00 225.75 -3.9% 14,213.00 13,222.02 -7.0% 14,235.00 15,308.46
3,419.00 3,344.16 -2.2% 72,300.00 63,571.84 -12.1% (1) 72,434.00 75,211.13
40.00 1,146.57 2766.4% 44,310.00 42,256.41 -4.6% (3) 44,430.00 48,023.58
1,705.00 1,631.28 -4.3% 23,220.00 25,752.47 10.9% (4) 25,400.00 23,808.91
- - #DIV/0! 8,201.00 8,414.65 2.6% 8,201.00 8,662.00
1,745.00 2,777.85 59.2% 75,731.00 76,423.53 0.9% 78,031.00 80,494.49
3,419.00 3,344.16 -2.2% 72,300.00 63,571.84 -12.1% 72,434.00 75,211.13
1,745.00 2,777.85 59.2% 75,731.00 76,423.53 0.9% 78,031.00 80,494.49
1,674.00 566.31 -66.2% (3,431.00) (12,851.69) 274.6% (5,597.00) (5,283.36)

Misc income (includes oscar, pool rentals and middle school pool party) -15.26% -$296

Swim Lessons -11.66% -$1,595
(2) Daily Fees -16.46% -$2,856
Season passes -16.29% $5,814

Misc income (includes oscar, pool rentals and middle school pool party) -35.29% -$897

Swim Lessons -20.49 -$2,984

(3) Labor for general pool hours is below budget 4.5% $1,842 and less than 2013 11.3% $4,967. This is due to change in hours and weather.

(4) 2014 Plumbing costs $2,482.
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended September 30, 2014

Debt Service (60)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Capital Projects (70)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

September September 2013 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual

242,340.00 220,285.11 -9.1%  553,920.00 558,904.49 0.9% 577,000.00 548,572.26
Total Revenues  242,340.00 220,285.11 -9.1%  553,920.00 558,904.49 0.9% 577,000.00 548,572.26
- - #DIV/0! 19,294.00 19,293.75 0.0% 571,800.00 20,343.75
Total Expenses - - 19,294.00 19,293.75 571,800.00 20,343.75
242,340.00 220,285.11 -9.1%  553,920.00 558,904.49 0.9% 577,000.00 548,572.26
- - 19,294.00 19,293.75 571,800.00 20,343.75
242,340.00 220,285.11 -9.1%  534,626.00 539,610.74 0.9% 5,200.00 528,228.51

September September 2013 YTD

Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual

- - #DIV/0! - 3,501.57  #DIV/0! 472,680.00 3,832.85
Total Revenues - - #DIV/0! - 3,501.57  #DIV/0! 472,680.00 3,832.85
30,200.00 14,900.55 -50.7%  347,875.00 294,431.45 -15.4% 662,200.00 308,465.09
Total Expenses 30,200.00 14,900.55 -50.7%  347,875.00 294,431.45 -15.4% 662,200.00 308,465.09
- - - 3,501.57  #DIV/0! 472,680.00 3,832.85
30,200.00 14,900.55 -50.7%  347,875.00 294,431.45 -15.4% 662,200.00 308,465.09
(30,200.00) (14,900.55) -50.7% (347,875.00) (290,929.88) -16.4% (189,520.00) (304,632.24)
1,096,463.00 1,006,134.54 3,184,979.00 3,255,607.94 2.2% 3,843,669.00 3,199,772.33
333,849.00 285,368.74 -14.5% 2,692,581.00 2,486,787.89 -7.6% 4,156,845.00 2,222,463.61
762,614.00 720,765.80 -5.5%  492,398.00 768,820.05 56.1% (313,176.00) 977,308.72
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1.9%

1.9%

-5.2%
-5.2%
1.9%

-5.2%
2.2%

-8.6%

-8.6%

-4.5%
-4.5%
-8.6%

-4.5%
-4.5%



Sycamore Park District

1/1/2014 Revenues
10 Corporate 131,195.37 589,704.29
20 Recreation 36,127.00 1,034,933.75
21 Donations 223,513.80 2,100.03
22 Special Recreation 285,021.65 142,410.86
23 Insurance 42,998.28 50,336.22
24 Audit 13,115.80 14,025.49
25 Paving & Lighting 7,373.77 72.28
26 Park Police 8,071.03 71.10
27 IMRF - 85,146.65
28 Social Security - 75,464.20
30 Concessions 49,188.82 145,639.59
32 Developer Contributions 74,064.11 26,188.28
60 Debt Service 14,398.84 558,904.49
70 Capital Projects 737,132.43 3,501.57

Total governmental fund balance 1,622,200.90 2,728,498.80

50 Golf Course 140,612.56 463,537.30
Net Assets (224,878.42)
(84,265.86)

51 Swimming Pool 275,778.45 63,571.84
Net Assets (276,233.35)
(454.90)

Total proprietary funds  416,391.01 527,109.14
Net assets  (501,111.77)
Proprietary funds minus net assets (84,720.76)
1,537,480.14
Summary of depository accounts as of 10/22/2014

Location Balance Interest

Castle Bank 15,632.77 0.10

National Bank & Trust 1,651,593.29 0.03

Resource Bank 559,548.09 0.10
*Dekalb Co. Community Foundation 14,768.36
2,241,542.51

Expenses 9/30/2014
455,219.12 265,680.54
708,818.28 362,242.47
20,578.00 205,035.83
175,215.07 252,217.44
42,407.68 50,926.82
14,100.00 13,041.29
58.80 7,387.25
151.76 7,990.37

85,146.65 -

75,464.20 -
122,424.15 72,404.26
- 100,252.39
19,293.75 554,009.58
294,431.45 446,202.55

2,013,308.91 2,337,390.79

397,055.45 207,094.41

(224,878.42)
(17,784.01)

76,423.53 262,926.76

(276,233.35)
(13,306.59)

473,478.98  470,021.17
(501,111.77)

(31,090.60)

2,306,300.19

38

9/30/2014

Cash balance

262,263.23
362,708.76
205,953.90
252,217.44
50,225.32
13,041.29
7,387.25
7,990.37

69,624.24
100,252.39
554,009.58
442,823.15

2,328,496.92

(9,218.88)

(13,407.58)

2,305,870.46

balance is as of 9/30/14.

* There is currently an gain on investments which has increased the original $10,000 that was placed with the foundation. Thig
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1/1/2014

January
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
1/31/2014

February
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
2/28/2014

March
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
3/30/2014
April
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses

4/30/2014

10
Corp

129,720

7,645
50

472
(36,863)

101,025

940
505
(38,767)

63,703

2,269
460

5,176
(48,177)

23,432

10,140
825

24,592
(44,493)

14,496

20
rec

54,281

13,286
505

(62,054)

6,018

10,397
4,000

(84,537)

(64,122)

8,495
2,201

(70,329)

(123,755)

13,260
600

(79,438)

(189,332)

21
Donations

224,432

224,437

224,442

224,448

224,452

22
spec rec

285,400

(90)

285,316

(466)

284,857

(61,519)

223,344

223,348

23
ins

42,297

(5,042)

37,256

37,257

(5,039)

32,219

230

32,448

24
audit

13,116

13,116

13,116

(12,100)

1,016

1,016

25
paving

56,861

56,862

(49,487)

7,375

(59)

7,317

7,317

26 27

police imrf

8,071 -

8,071 -

8,071 -

(152) -

7,920 -

7,920 -

28

SS

30
conc

47,788

73

(1,832)

46,029

566

(3,364)

43,231

568

(2,238)

41,561

6,381

(8,619)

39,323

32
development

74,064

74,066

74,068

2,000

76,070

4,682

80,753

50
Golf

(77,386)

2,971

(25,377)

(99,791)

43,061

(45,622)

(102,352)

57,611

(41,489)

(86,230)

38,071

(36,127)

(84,286)

51

pool

(497)

(497)

(948)

(1,446)

(2,149)

(3,595)

12,324

(459)

8,270

60
bonds

14,399

14,399

14,400

14,400

14,400

70
capital

737,132

53
(807)

736,378

48

736,426

52
(60,932)

675,545

49
(450)

675,145

39

Original
total

1,610,176 1,610,176
7,645 4,000

50 -
16,329 15,944
1,048 1,500
(132,562) (173,493)
1,502,686 1,458,127
940 750
54,025 10,332
4568 1,280
(223,192)  (193,395)
1,339,027 1,277,094
2,269 2,400
460 600
68,673 97,918
7,446 625
(304,182)  (245,810)
1,113,693 1,132,827
10,140 8,800
825 825
74,718 81,971
25,481 200
(169,587)  (218,265)

1,055,270 1,006,358

Projection Difference

3,645
50

(452)
40,931

44,559

190
43,693
3,288

(29,797)

61,933

(131)

(140)

(29,245)
6,821

(58,372)

(19,134)

1,340

(7,253)
25,281

48,678

48,912



May

Receipts
Taxes
Transfers infout
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
5/31/2014

June

Receipts
Taxes
transfers in/out
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
6/30/2014

July

Receipts
Taxes
transfers infout
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
7131/2014

August
Receipts
Taxes
transfers in/out
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses

8/31/2014

10

Corp

61,362
5,913
7,484
1,525

65
(58,271)

32,574

187,969
17,685

2,420
2,019

(73,566)

169,101

7,827
443
7,540
500

500
(57,398)

128,513

27,847
2,277
811
965

(53,549)

106,870

20

rec

104,452
9,950

18,267

(105,878)

(162,541)

319,964
29,401

18,927
6,200
(79,289)

132,662

13,323
254

12,346
2,850
(82,821)

78,614

47,402
3,658

30,016

(88,827)

70,863

21

Donations

200
(14,650)

210,002

1,500

211,502

180
(610)

211,072

280

211,352

22

spec rec

18,573

(4,481)

237,441

56,895

(34,769)

259,567

2,532

(25,165)

236,933

8,429

(26,823)

218,539

23

ins

6,566

39,014

20,112

59,126

837

(29,257)

30,707

2,980

(3,299)

30,387

24

audit

1,829

2,846

5,604

(2,000)

6,450

233

6,683

830

7,514

25

paving

7,326

28

7,354

7,355

7,360

26

police

9

7,929

28

7,957

1

7,958

4

7,963

27

imrf

11,107
(11,107)

34,023

28

SS

9,844
(9,844)

30,154

(34,023) (30,154)

1,417
(1,417)

5,040
(5,040)

1,256
(1,256)

4,467
(4,467)

30

conc

519

20,881

(16,124)

44,599

1,941

40,264

(30,909)

55,895

326

30,965

(29,225)

57,962

374

24,199

(18,776)

63,758

32

development

4,000

84,753

5,244

89,997

89,997

8,682

98,679

50

Golf

4,541

56,711

(52,073)

(75,107)

14,171

72,616

(53,608)

(41,929)

688

57,290

(51,976)

(35,927)

2,391

66,706

(51,666)

(18,496)

51

pool

27

11,795

(3,896)

16,197

22,564

(20,874)

18,867

961

8,391

(24,110)

4,109

808

2,908

(21,799)

(13,974)

60

bonds

72,905

87,306

223,328

(19,294)

291,340

9,299

300,639

33,086

333,724

70

capital

3,300
(125,447)

552,997

(41,355)

511,642

(43,997)

467,645

(9,921)

457,724

total

286,657
0

7,484
1,525
111,654
3,565

(380,819)

1,085,336

878,107

2,420
159,615
9,719

(355,664)

1,779,532

36,726
7,540
500
108,992
3,530

(344,559)

1,592,261

130,090
811
965

132,511
286

(274,659)

40

Original

Projection Difference

225,520
6,400
850
117,674
17,416

(353,900)

1,020,318

902,080

1,075
156,301
2,602

(533,132)

1,549,244

22,552
5,600
2,425

119,859
1,098

(255,123)

1,445,655

67,656
1,600
925
118,983
2,237

(297,054)

61,137
0
1,084
675
(6,020)
(13,851)
(26,919)
65,018
(23,973)
1,345
3,314
7,117

177,468
230,289

14,174

1,940
(1,925)
(10,867)

2,432

(89,436)

146,606
62,434
(789)

40
13,528
(1,951)

22,395

1,582,264 1,340,002 242,262



September
Receipts
Taxes
transfers infout
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
9/30/2014

October
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc
Bond Proceeds

Expenses
10/31/2014

November
Receipts

Taxes
transfers in/out
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc
Bond Proceeds

Expenses
11/30/2014

December
Receipts
Taxes
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses

12/31/2014

10

Corp

185,408
16,924

430
127
(47,496)

262,263

9,600
75

(55,531)

216,407

19,400
1,710

@

(40,350)

197,165

1,600

14,865
(51,020)

162,610

20

rec

315,605
28,249

18,195
675
(70,878)

362,709

7,236

(89,876)

280,069

32,800
2,972

10,974

(63,757)

263,058

3,329
1,710

(89,988)

178,109

21 22

Donations ~ spec rec

56,120
630

(6,028) (22,442)
205,954 252,217
(38,000)

205,954 214,217
5,760

205,954 219,977
205,954 219,977

23

ins

19,838

50,225

50,225

2,040

52,265

(28,580)

23,685

24

audit

5,528

13,041

13,041

560

13,601

13,601

25

paving

28

7,387

7,387

7,391

7,391

26 27 28 30

police imrf Ss conc

28 33,560
(33,560)

29,743

(29,743) 2,084

17,255

(13,473)

7,990 - - 69,624

6,527

(8,036)
7,990 - - 68,115

4 3,480
(3,480)

3,080

(3,080) 204

1,759

(3,990)

7,994 - - 66,088

900

(2,438)

7,994 - - 64,550

32

development

1,573

100,252

100,252

100,252

1,250

101,502

50

Golf

14,607

36,760

(42,091)

(9,219)

17,892

(45,709)

(37,036)

1,540

5,333

(35,112)

(65,275)

6,152

(36,186)

(95,309)

51

pool

1,439

1,905

(2,778)

(13,408)

(960)

(14,368)

134

(280)

(14,514)

(1,060)

(15,574)

60 70

bonds capital total
220,285 866,142
0

430

75,689

1,432
(14,901) (220,086)

554,010 442,823 2,305,870
9,600

75

31,655
- (22,000) (260,112)
554,010 420,823 2,087,088
23,080 90,208
- - 18,066
()

472,680 472,680
(473,212) (284,825) (901,526)
103,878 608,678 1,766,514
1,600

11,631

16,575
(79,294) (7,500) (296,066)
24,584 601,178 1,500,254

41

Original
Projection Difference

947,184  (81,042)
- 0
375 55
74,500 1,189
5524  (4,092)
(264,969) 44,883
2,102,616 203,255
9,600 -
75 -
31,655 -
(260,112) -
1,883,834 203,255
90,208 -
18,066 -
(2) -
472,680 -
(901,526) -
1,563,260 203,255
1,600 -
11,631 -
16,575 -
(296,066) -
1,297,000 203,255



change

10
Corp

32,890

20
rec

123,827

21

22

Donations ~ spec rec

(18,478)

(65,422)

23
ins

(18,611)

24

audit

485

25
paving

(49,470)

26
police

(77)

27

imrf

28

SS

30
conc

16,762

32
development

27,438

50 51
Golf pool

(17,923) (15,574)

42

60 70

Original
bonds capital total Projection Difference
10,185 (135,954) (109,921)  (313,176) 203,255



To:

From:

43

Board of Commissioners

Kirk T. Lundbeck

Subject Monthly Report

Date:

October 28, 2014

Administrative Initiatives (10/1/14 — 10/31/14)

Attended weekly Department Head meetings as scheduled.
Attended monthly all staff meeting.

Attended Chamber of Commerce Ambassadors Club meeting.

Attended prospective website designer’s presentations.
Attended Voluntary Action Center Board Meeting.
Developed October Newsletter for golf operation.

Updated reader board outside pro shop with October special events and
leagues, including high school golf meet schedules.

Continued to find ways to generate funds for a possible new irrigation
system focusing efforts in researching the possibly of “Crowdfunding”
through the current park district websites.

Continued to offer a pro shop sale for slow selling items, such as golf shirts
and tops to begin to reduce 2014 inventory.

Finished preparation of 45 golf carts for the Sycamore High School
Homecoming Parade. Preparation in includes cleaning, gassing, tire pressure
checks and replenishing oil.

Finished placing park district official logo on remainder of golf carts.



Began process of mailing outing contracts to prospective 2015 outing
planners.

Developed, prepared and performed golf cart “drill team” for 2014 Pumpkin
Festival Parade.

Attended IAPD “Best of the Best” Awards Gala.
Offered Pumpkin Scramble with a field of 22 teams.

Administrative Initiatives (11/1/14 — 11/30/14)

Attend weekly Department Head meetings as scheduled.
Attend Chamber of Commerce Ambassadors Club meeting.

Attend Voluntary Action Center Board Meeting.
Develop November Newsletter for golf operation.
Updated reader board outside pro shop with November scheduled event.

Continued to offer a pro shop sale for slow selling items, such as golf shirts
and tops to begin to reduce 2014 inventory.

Offer “Frozen Fingers Open” two-person Scramble/Alternate shot event.
Begin to prepare carts and cart barn for off season.
Develop proposed golf rates for the 2015 golf season.

Finalize and present alternate revenue source funding for irrigation system
through the use of “Crowd-Funding.”

Mail out contracts for outings tentatively scheduled for 2015.

Reduce staffing to a minimum using cart staff only when necessary based on
weather and pro shop staff cut to shorter shifts.
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To:

From:

Board of Commissioners

Jeff Donahoe

Subject: Monthly Report

Date:

October 28, 2014

Administrative Initiatives (10/1/14-10/31/14)

Golf

Ideal temperatures and rainfall amounts have produced great golfing
conditions along with excellent fall leaf color. Three inches of rain fell
during the first three weeks of October which combined with comfortable
daytime high temperatures and fall fertilizer applications producing quality
turf throughout the course. Several frost delays have occurred as cooler
mornings are becoming more common.

In addition to consistent mowing and trimming, staff has removed trees and
stumps, worked on testing and replacing failed sprinkler heads, fall fertilized
various areas, mulched falling leaves daily, sodded thin turf areas on the
fairways, pulled spent annual flowers, pruned shrubs, and aerated the greens.

Staff also planted three more trees this week, all of which were donated by
customers in memory of family members.

The roof of the old maintenance shop will be replaced any day now by Tip
Top Roofing Company.

The course made it through the fall with very little animal digging as they
search for grub worms. We think this is contributed to by both the
preventive applications we made for the grubs as well as the rough past
winter which reduced the overwintering in-ground larvae.
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e | will be ordering snow mold disease fungicide prevention products during
the next couple of weeks. These applications are made to the greens, tees,
and fairways the week before Thanksgiving.

e \We hosted the High School Girls’ Regional State qualifying meet on
October 8". The teams enjoyed great weather and we received a lot of
positive feedback from the spectators and coaches alike on the condition of
the course.

e Our legally required chemical rinse pad located by the old maintenance shop
was spot inspected this month by the Illinois Department of Agriculture. We
passed 100% of the requirements which includes spray licenses for staff who
apply plant protectants.

Sports

e AYSO soccer completed play on October 18th. The season was a great
success and our constant communication with league leaders made the
weekly practices and games run smoothly. They paid the Park District staff
very high praise for their work and the quality of the fields they use in an
end-of-year letter sent out to all parents and coaches. The fields will still
host a couple of games the first weekend of November as the travel teams
complete their seasons.

e Sycamore girls’ fall softball season has ended. We also hosted a couple of
three —day weekend baseball tournaments on the high school field.

e KYFL football played their last game on October 16" on the outfield of the
high school field. The season went smoothly as weather and field issues
were discussed regularly.

e \We had to have one of the primary underground power lines repaired at the
end of September. A lightning strike near the area a couple of days prior to



discovering the 